

## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF YOUTH SERVICES AND SPORTS JAMMU/KASHMIR

Sub:- Reinstatement of Shri. Nirmal Singh, Physical Education Lecturer Govt. Girls' Higher Secondary School Bishnah, District Jammu. Ref:

1. DYSSO/Kup/Acty/2293-97; Dated: 29-10-2024. 2. DG-YSS/Acty/30/7883-90; Dated: 29-10-2024

## ORDER

Whereas, Shri. Nirmal Singh, Physical Education Lecturer Govt. Girls' Higher Secondary School Bishnah, District Jammu was suspended vide this Office order No: DG-YSS-Acty/30/7883-90; Dated:- 29-10-2024 for noncompliance of orders.

Whereas the Directorate had assigned Mr. Nirmal Singh, PEL at Govt. HSS Bishnah Jammu, to serve as an observer for the UT-level Inter-District Athletic competitions in Kupwara. However, Mr. Nirmal Singh failed to report for this duty. This lapse led to his suspension, given the importance of the duty assigned by the Directorate.

However, upon investigation, it was found that Mr. Singh was not permitted by the Principal Govt. Girls Higher Secondary School Bishnah to leave for his assigned duty, as he had not yet completed the syllabus for his classes. The principal's concern was that his absence could potentially disrupt students' academic progress. As a result, Mr. Nirmal Singh was unable to fulfill his observer duties at Kupwara.

The circumstances indicate that while the official did not attend his assigned duty, this was primarily due to the directive of his principal, rather than any intent to disregard official orders. Mr. Nirmal Singh acted in compliance with his principal's decision to prioritize ongoing classroom obligations. In this context, the non-compliance of the official was a result of institutional decision-making rather than negligence or misconduct on his part.

In the backdrop of the above facts and circumstances of the case, it has been found that the official was not at fault, therefore, Shri. Nirmal Singh, Physical Education Lecturer Govt. Girls' Higher Secondary School Bishnah, District Jammu is reinstated with immediate effect, without any service break, and any record of the suspension shall be expunged from his personal file or service book. The official is also treated as on duty from 30,10,2024 to 22,11,2024.

No: DG-YSS-Acty/30/10632-38 Copy to:-

- Sd/ Rajinder Singh Tara (JKAS) Director General Date: 11-2024.
- 1. Secretary to Government Youth Services & Sports Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for information of the Secretary.
- 2. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Kashmir for information.
- 3. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Jammu for information.
- 4. District Youth Services & Sports Officer Jammu for information.
- 5. Principal Govt. Girls' Higher Secondary School Bishnah, for information.
- 6. Concerned Official for information.
- Office order file/in charge website record file. 7.

tendra Mishra (JKAS) Deputy Director (Central)